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Basis of financial information

Å Covers the 52-week period from 3 April 2021 to 1 April 2022

Å All comparators are on a two-year basis unless otherwise stated

Å All figures are post-IFRS 16



Strong financial performance on all metrics.

*All comparisons are vs FY20, before non -underlying items and post -IFRS 16.
** Costs include £11m of business rates relief. Excluding relief costs grew 23.0%.
*** Closing Cash and Cash Equivalents as per Balance Sheet; excludes IFRS16 leases.5

Strong Group 

Revenue Growth* 

Group Sales Growth 

Yo2Y*

19.9%
(LFL revenue +16.7%)

Tight Cost Control in an 

Inflationary Environment*

Costs as % revenue**

+0.4ppts
(Costs* +20.9% Yo2Y)

Gross Margin Expansion*

Group Gross Margin*

52.7%
(+157bps Yo2Y)

Significant Profit Growth vs 

Pre-Pandemic*

Group PBT*

£89.8m
(+£32.9m Yo2Y)

Strong Cash Position

Cash + Cash equiv.***

£46.1m
-£20.9m outflow



Strong EPS growth and proposed final dividend of 6.00p. 
Non-underlying credit reflects provision releases.

FY22 vs. FY20 vs. FY21

Revenue £1,369.6m
+19.9% Yo2Y

+16.7% LFL

+6.0% YoY

+2.0% LFL

Underlying Profit Before Tax 

(ñPBTò)
£89.8m

+£32.9m Yo2Y 

+57.8% Yo2Y

-£9.7m YoY

-9.7% YoY

Non-Underlying Items +£6.8m

PBT after Non-Underlying items £96.6m

Basic Underlying EPS 35.5p +39.8% Yo2Y -14.9% YoY

Cash and Cash Equivalents* £46.1m
+£109.9m

Yo2Y

-£20.9m

YoY

Proposed final dividend 6.00p

6
Note: *total net debt excluding leases.



£56.9m

£89.8m
£99.5m

£11.5m £3.2m £1.7m
£3.2m

£11.0m £2.3m

Group PBT Bridge

(+19.4% )

(+32.7% )

FY22 Group PBT driven by strong performances across all 
areas of the business.

Note: numbers exclude business rates relief of 

£11.0m, shown in a separate bar7



Retail performance driven by revenue growth and 
underlying margin improvements.

FY22 vs. FY20 vs. FY21

Revenue £1,001.6m
+5.4% Yo2Y

+15.2% 2LFL

-3.7% YoY

-0.6% LFL

Gross Margin 51.0% +277bps Yo2Y +270bps YoY

Operating Costs* £420.9m +6.4% Yo2Y +5.7% YoY

Underlying EBIT* £89.8m +43.0% Yo2Y -13.4% YoY

Note: *numbers include business rates relief of £9.6m (FY22), £33.1m (FY21), and nil (FY20).
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Gross margin has grown significantly 
driven by Cycling optimisation.

EBIT has grown +£27m driven by 
gross margin and improvements in the 
underlying efficiency of the business.

Retail



Retail has performed well all year but sales were volatile 
across quarters.
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9.9%
13.4%

3.1%

23.6%

12.5%

38.5%

8.4% 9.2%

15.5%
18.0%

20.3%

11.5%

5.6%

12.5%
15.2%

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY

Halfords Retail Sales - 2 Year LFL %s

Motoring Cycling Total

Å LFL performance has been strong but with 
volatility from quarter to quarter.

Å Cycling was more challenging in H2 with 
supply disruption and cost of living 
beginning to impact demand.

Å Motoring recovery has been very strong 
reflecting market share growth of +380bps.

Retail



Strong growth in retail gross margin as category 
mix normalises to pre-pandemic levels.
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47.4%

48.0%

48.2%

48.3%

51.0%

FY18

FY19

FY20

FY21

FY22

Retail Gross Margin %

48.2%

51.0%

(0.3%)
(0.3%)

3.3% 0.1%

FY20 Promotional
effectiveness
and buying
practices

Mix Other FX FY22

Gross Margin Improvement

Retail



Underlying Retail Costs managed well; targeted investment in our 
longer term transformation programme.
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£395.6m

£420.9m

£398.3m

-£10.6m
-£3.6m

-£9.6m

£4.7m
£8.2m

£7.8m
£7.3m

£6.6m £2.1m

£12.4m
Retail Costs Bridge

Investment in Strategic 
Initiatives.

Retail

*Savings from the closure of Cycle Republic are within these elements.



Strong profitability growth in the Autocentre Group.
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2.2
4.1

5.5

9.8

13.1
14.4

FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21* FY22** FY23

Autocentres EBIT

+45% 
CAGR

Including National and associated
synergies 

*Including Business Rates relief of £6.0m
**Including Business Rates relief of £1.4m 

FY22 vs. FY20 vs. FY21

Revenue £368.0m
+91.9% Yo2Y

+23.4% 2LFL

+45.7% YoY

+12.6% LFL

Gross 

Margin
57.3% -815bps Yo2Y -380bps YoY

Operating 

Costs*
£196.6m +69.7% Yo2Y +39.2% YoY

Underlying 

EBIT
£14.4m +46.9% Yo2Y +9.9% YoY

Autocentres

*£6.0m

**£1.4m



Autocentres Gross margin (£) growing, with rate dilution 
driven by a different business model within our acquisitions.
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106.6 

109.7 

125.6 

154.3 

211.0 

FY18

FY19

FY20

FY21

FY22

61.1%

65.5%

57.3%

3.9%

3.2%

2.4%

2.0%

3.2%

Gross Margin (%) Bridge

Total mix impact of -1,149bps

Part year impact. 
Full year impact 
estimated to be 
c.500bps.

65.5%

68.0%

67.5%

57.3%

Autocentres

Autocentres Gross Margin (£m)


